



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KAREN S. WEBSTER)	
)	
Petitioner Below,)	
Appellant,)	C.A. No. 593, 2014
)	
v.)	
)	
DELAWARE BOARD OF MEDICAL)	Court Below: The Superior
LICENSURE AND DISCIPLINE,)	Court of the State of Delaware,
)	C.A. No.: N13A-05-011 FSS
)	
Defendants Below,)	
Appellee.)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, IMPROVING BIRTH ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT KAREN WEBSTER,
URGING THE COURT TO REVERSE THE DECISION BELOW**

MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN
/s/ Herbert W. Mondros
Herbert W. Mondros, Esquire (#3308)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 888-1112 – telephone
(302) 888-1119 – facsimile

*Attorney for Amici Curiae,
Improving Birth et al.*

Date: December 19, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Midwifery is not the Practice of Medicine.....2

 A. Midwifery and Medicine are Two Distinct Models of Care2

 B. Legal Precedent Establishes Midwifery as a Distinct Profession.....5

II. The Legislature Authorized the Practice of Non-nurse Midwifery.....8

 A. The Delaware Legislature Created a Clear Path for Non-Nurse Midwifery.....8

 B. DHSS Enacted Rules that Essentially Made Compliance Impossible.....10

III. Delaware Should Promote Access to Midwives as a Matter of Good Healthcare Policy, Ethics, and Human Rights.....11

 A. Treating Home Birth as a Legitimate Healthcare Choice Supports Public Health, Driving it Underground Endangers Public Health.....12

 B. The State Should Not Constrain the Human Right to Decide How, Where, and With Whom One Gives Birth.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albini v. Conn. Med. Examining Bd.</i> , 72 A.3d 1208 (Conn. App. Ct. 2013).....	6
<i>Avila-Hernandez v. Timber Prods.</i> , No. N10A-06-002 DCS, 2012 WL 1409538 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan 6, 2012).....	9
<i>Banti v. State</i> , 289 S.W.2d 244 (Tex. Cr. App. 1956).....	6
<i>Bowland v. Mun. Ct. for Santa Cruz</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 630 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 1976).....	6
<i>Carr v. Dep't of Health</i> , District of Columbia Office of Administrative Hearings, C.A. No. 2011-DOH-00002 (May 22, 2013).....	6
<i>Ins. Comm'r of Del. v. Sun Life Assurance Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 15 (Del. 2011).....	9
<i>Peckman v. Thompson</i> , 745 F. Supp. 1388 (C.D. Ill. 1990).....	6
<i>Sermchief v. Gonzales</i> , 660 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. 1983).....	7
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 459 N.E.2d 401 (Ind. App. 1984).....	6
<i>State Bd. of Nursing v. Ruebke</i> , 913 P.2d 142 (Kan. 1996).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Mo. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts v. Southworth</i> , 704 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. 1986).....	6-7
<i>State v. Mountjoy</i> , 891 P.2d 376 (Kan. 1995).....	6
<i>Ternovszky v. Hungary</i> , No. 67545/09 (Eur. Ct. H.R. Dec. 14, 2010).....	16
<i>Wilkins v. Conn. Childbirth & Women's Ctr.</i> , 42 A.3d 521 (Conn. App. 2012).....	7

Statutes and Rules

16 Del. C. § 107.....9

16 Del. C. § 122(3)(h).....8

24 Del. C. § 1710(a).....9

24 Del. C. § 1713.....9

16 Del. Adm. C. § 4106.....8

16 Del. Adm. C. § 4106 (3.0).....10

16 Del. Adm. C. § 4106 (8.0).....9

16 Del. Adm. C. § 4106 (9.0).....9, 10

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 458.305.....5

Tex. Occ. Code § 151.....5

Utah Code Ann. § 58-1-307.....5

26 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 1311.....5

Other Sources

American Public Health Association, *Increasing access to out-of-hospital maternity care services through state-regulated and nationally-certified direct-entry midwives*, 92 Am. J. Pub. Health 453 (2002).....12

Amnesty International, *Deadly Delivery: The Maternal Health Care Crisis in the USA: One Year Update* (2011).....14

Ann L. Rappoport, *The Maternity Unit Dilemma*, MetroKids (Jan. 2010).....15

Barbara Katz Rothman, *Two Models of Maternity Care: Defining and Negotiating Reality* (1979).....2, 3

The Big Push for Midwives, <i>Big Push for Midwives State Regulation PushChart</i> (May 17, 2013).....	7-8
Carol Morello, <i>Maternal deaths in childbirth rise in the U.S.</i> , Wash. Post, May 2, 2014.....	14
Carol Sakala & Maureen P. Corry, <i>Evidence-Based Maternity Care: What It Is and What It Can Achieve</i> , Childbirth Connection (2003).....	13
Childbirth Connection, <i>Choosing a Caregiver</i> , http://www.childbirthconnection.org/article.asp?ck=10163#model	3
Elisabeth Rosenthal, <i>American Way of Birth, Costliest in the World</i> , N.Y. Times, June. 30, 2013.....	15
Emily Crockett, <i>Midwives Fight to Make Their Practice Legal Again in Delaware</i> , RH Reality Check (May 8, 2014, 1:36 PM).....	10-11
The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>How Will the Uninsured in Delaware Fare Under the Affordable Care Act?</i> (2014).....	15
Jane Sandall et al., <i>Midwife-led continuity models versus other models of care for childbearing women</i> , The Cochrane Collaboration (Aug. 21, 2013).....	11
Jennifer Block, <i>Pushed: The Painful Truth about Childbirth and Modern Maternity Care</i> (2007).....	14
Katrin Bennhold & Catherine Saint Louis, <i>British Regulator Urges Home Births Over Hospitals for Uncomplicated Pregnancies</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 3, 2014.....	13
Kenneth Hill et al., <i>Estimates of maternal mortality worldwide between 1990 and 2005: an assessment of available data</i> , 370 Lancet 1311 (2007).....	13
Marian F. MacDorman et al., <i>Trends in Out-of-Hospital Births in the United States, 1990-2012</i> , 144 Nat'l Ctr. Health Stat. Data Brief (March 2014).....	15
Marie Hatem, <i>Midwife-led versus other models of care for childbearing women</i> , The Cochrane Collaboration (2009).....	3

Midwives Alliance of North America, *State by State*,
<http://mana.org/about-midwives/state-by-state#Delaware>.....11

Paul Burcher, *What's an Ethical Response to Home Birth?*,
 ObGyn.net (Dec. 4, 2014).....17

Robbie Davis-Floyd, *The Technocratic, Humanistic, and Holistic
 Paradigms of Childbirth*, 75 Int'l J. Gynecology & Obstetrics S5 (2001).....3

Ted (G. J.) Kloosterman, *Why Midwifery?*, *The Practising Midwife*,
 Spring 1985.....4

World Health Org., *Fact Sheet: The State of the World's Midwifery 2014*
 (2014).....12

World Health Org., *The State of the World's Midwifery 2014* (2014).....12
